# 505040774 08/08/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5087525

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN WILSON	07/24/2018
LUKE MORENZ	07/16/2018
MARK KIMBALL	07/10/2018
CHRIS D'ALFONSO	07/10/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SIG SAUER, INC.	
Street Address:	72 PEASE BOULEVARD	
City:	NEWINGTON	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03801	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16032493

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (603)782-4378

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6036228456

**Email:** jjudkins@finchmaloney.com **Correspondent Name:** FINCH & MALONEY PLLC

Address Line 1: 50 COMMERCIAL STREET, SUITE 300
Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SIG00015USU1		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: ROSS K. KRUTSINGER, REG. NO. 67,393		
SIGNATURE:	/ross k krutsinger/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2018	

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=SIG00015USU1-Assignment\_Executed#page1.tif source=SIG00015USU1-Assignment\_Executed#page2.tif source=SIG00015USU1-Assignment\_Executed#page3.tif

PATENT 505040774 REEL: 046580 FRAME: 0734

source=SIG00015USU1-Assignment\_Executed#page4.tif source=SIG00015USU1-Assignment\_Executed#page5.tif source=SIG00015USU1-Assignment\_Executed#page6.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

For value received, I the undersigned hereby assign to Sig Sauer, Inc., having a place of business at 72 Pease Boulevard, Newington, New Hampshire, 03801, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

### Forearm Pistol Brace

Filing date: July 11, 2018 Application Number: 16/032,493

the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-inpart (CIPs), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto including the right of priority under the International Convention which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

I additionally authorize Sig Sauer, Inc. to file applications in my name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Sig Sauer, Inc., its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

And I hereby covenant that I have a full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent to Sig Sauer, Inc., its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to Sig Sauer, Inc., or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention(s) or improvement(s) said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Sig Sauer, Inc., its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s) or improvements(s) in any and all countries;

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Sig Sauer, Inc., as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Date Assignment Signed:

Date Witness Signed:

3-24-2018

[Witness signature] /

Nelissa L.B. Lyons [Witness Printed Name]

Date Assignment Signed:	Luke Morenz
Date Witness Signed:	(Witness alguature)
	[Witness Printed Name]
Date Assignment Signed:	Niark Kimbail
Date Witness Signed:	(Witness signature)
	[Witness Printed Name]
Date Assignment Signed:	Chris D'Alfonso
Date Witness Signed:	(Witness signature)
	(Witness Printed Name)

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For value received, I the undersigned hereby assign to **Sig Sauer, Inc.**, having a place of business at 72 Pease Boulevard, Newington, New Hampshire, 03801, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

## **Forearm Pistol Brace**

Filing date:	July 11, 2018	Application Number:	16/032,493
part (CIPs), division any and all Letters priority under the	onals, and renewals of a Patent of the United	and substitutes for said and States and of countries a stion which may be gra	d all continuations, continuations-in- oplication for said Letters Patent, and foreign thereto including the right of inted thereon or therefore; and any
country, to be he representatives, to granted, reissued o	ld and enjoyed by S the full end of the terr	<b>Sig Sauer, Inc.</b> , its such mor terms for which said entirely as the same w	n my name for Letters Patent in any cessors, assigns, nominees or legal d Letters Patent respectively may be rould have been held and enjoyed by
have not executed agree that I will, e papers as may be n application and sa representatives, an respecting said involved proceedings, CIPs, reissue and feverything possible to obtain and enfo	and will not execute a each time a request is a eccessary or desirable to decessary or desirable to signall lawful pap foreign applications, to de to aid Sig Sauer, In	ny agreement in conflict made, and without unducto to perfect the title to said Sig Sauer, Inc., its suc- icate to Sig Sauer, Inc., ent(s) said application an- ers, to execute all discla- ormake all rightful oaths a c., its successors, assigns wen benefit, proper paten	herewith, and I further covenant and de delay, execute and deliver all such invention(s) or improvement(s), said decessors, assigns, nominees or legal, or to its nominee, all known facts deaid Letters Patent, to testify in any imers and divisionals, continuations, and declarations, and generally to do s, nominees and legal representatives at protection for said invention(s) or
And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to <b>Sig Sauer, Inc.</b> , as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.			
Date Assignment S	Signed:		John Wilson
Date Witness Signo	ed:		[Witness signature]

PATENT REEL: 046580 FRAME: 0738

[Witness Printed Name]

Date Assignment Signed: 16 JULY 18	Sale Ta
	Luke Morenz
Date Witness Signed: 7-/6-/8	S. Dud
	[Witness signature]
	BRYAN DUMM
	[Witness Printed Name]
Date Assignment Signed:	
	Mark Kimball
Date Witness Signed:	FY1 E4
	[Witness signature]
	[Witness Printed Name]
	•
Date Assignment Signed:	CS. V. TNYA16
	Chris D'Alfonso
Date Witness Signed:	
	[Witness signature]
	[Witness Printed Name]
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

# ASSIGNMENT

For value received, I the undersigned hereby assign to Sig Sauer, Inc., having a place of business at 72 Pease Boulevard, Newington, New Hampshire, 03801, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

Forearm Pistol Brace		
Filing date:	ıl <u>y 11, 2018</u>	Application Number: 16/032,493
part (CIPs), divisional any and all Letters Pr priority under the In	s, and renewals of itent of the United ternational Conve	forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in- and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and States and of countries foreign thereto including the right of ation which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any s of said Letters Patent.
country, to be held representatives, to the	and enjoyed by f full end of the ter stended, as fully a	nc. to file applications in my name for Letters Patent in any sig Sauer, Inc., its successors, assigns, nominees or legal m or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be ad entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by been made;
have not executed and agree that I will, each papers as may be nece application and said representatives, and I respecting said inventilegal proceedings, to so CIPs, reissue and fore everything possible to	will not execute a time a request is ssary or desirable. Letters Patent to agree to commun on(s) or improvemign all lawful pap gn applications, to aid Sig Sauer, In for its or their o	Ill right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I my agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such to perfect the title to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said Sig Sauer, Inc., its successors, assigns, nominees or legal leate to Sig Sauer, Inc., or to its nominee, all known facts ent(s) said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any ers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do c., its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives we benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s) or
And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to <b>Sig Sauer</b> , <b>Inc.</b> , as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.		
Date Assignment Signe	d:	
		John Wilson
Date Witness Signed:		<u></u>
		[Witness signature]

**PATENT REEL: 046580 FRAME: 0740** 

[Witness Printed Name]

Date Assignment Signed:	
	Luke Morenz
Date Witness Signed:	
	[Witness signature]
	[Witness Printed Name]
Date Assignment Signed: 7/10/:2018	11/1841/10
	Mark Kimball
Date Witness Signed:	<u> </u>
	[Witness signature]
	/Lessalan
	[Witness Printed Name]
Date Assignment Signed: ユールンと	Cl. so
Survey Significant Significant	Chris D'Alfonso
Date Witness Signed: 7/10/2018	
* **	[Witness signature]
	MANU KimbaU
	(Witness Printed Name)

**RECORDED: 08/08/2018**